

### **FAIRGROUNDS AND PARKS**

### Fee Schedule

#### DRAFT - FOR COMMISSIONER REVIEW AND APPROVAL.

Code	FACILITY, SERVICE OR EQUIPMENT	UNIT	DESCRIPTION	CURRENT RATES (c. 11.1.16)	FY19 INDIVIDUAL/ COMMERCIAL STANDARD	FY19 INDIVIDUAL/ COMMERCIAL STD/ADJUSTED	FY19 COMMUNITY/ NONPROFIT	BASE DEPOSIT
FA01	Entire Fairgrounds (EXCLUSIVE USE, all facilities). 14.1 acres	Day	All the facilities listed below. *NEW FY19*	n/a	\$ 2,756	\$ 2,480	\$ 2,205	\$1,500
AR01	Arena (w/out lights)	Day	Arena 42,500 appx sq ft. without the use of the	\$300	\$ 310	\$ 279	\$ 248	\$300
AR02	Arena Lights - 4 hour minimum	Day	Lights for arena - 4 hour minimum	\$120	\$ 103	\$ 92	\$ 82	\$300
AR03	Front Concession Stand	Day	Includes complete kitchen and men's/women's	\$200	\$ 208	\$ 187	\$ 166	\$100
AR04	Small Liquor Building	Day	Two service windows and door	\$25	\$ 26	\$ 23	\$ 21	-
AR05	Ticket Office	Day	Ticket windows (4), restroom, conference room.	\$100	\$ 104	\$ 94	\$ 83	\$400
AR06	Back Concession Stand (does not include refrigeration)	Day	Includes limited kitchen, men's/women's restroom	n/a	\$ 26	\$ 23	\$ 21	\$100
AR07	Back Concession Stand - Refrigeration	Day	Includes limited kitchen, refrigeration and	n/a	\$ 21	\$ 19	\$ 17	\$100
AR08	Arena PA System	Day	\$1,000 deposit required or commercial A/V	\$150	\$ 156	\$ 140	\$ 125	\$1,000
AR09	Equestrian	Day	Arena Riding - Per Rider	n/a	\$ 11	\$ 10	\$ 9	-
AR10	Working Animals in the Arena	Day	Arena for working animals - Per Head	n/a	\$ 11	\$ 10	\$ 9	-
BA01	Horse Barn	Day	22 double stalls, 8 open covered stalls in the lean- to, and 16 outside pens. A total of 46 stalls	n/a	\$ 182	\$ 164	\$ 146	\$175
BA02	Rabbit/Poultry Barn	Day	Includes indoor unisex restroom, outdoor grassy	\$150	\$ 156	\$ 140	\$ 125	\$400
BA03	Sale Pavilion	Day	Seats 300, has wood floor/stage, ltd electricity	\$150	\$ 156	\$ 140	\$ 125	\$400
BA04	Sheep Barn	Day	40 x 100 door clearance is 12.5'	n/a	\$ 78	\$ 70	\$ 62	\$400
BA05	Steer Barn #1	Day	Dirt floor. 40 x 100 - door clearance is 12.5'	\$75	\$ 78	\$ 70	\$ 62	\$400
BA06	Steer Barn #2	Day	Dirt floor. 40 x 100 - door clearance is 12.5'	\$75	\$ 78	\$ 70	\$ 62	\$400
BA07	Swine Barn	Day	27 x 100 door clearance is 11.5'	n/a	\$ 78	\$ 70	\$ 62	-
BO01	Vendor Booth Rental (inside) - Park County Fair - 8' x 8'	Each	Includes: inside table	\$70	\$ 75	\$ 67	\$ 60	-
BO02	Vendor Booth Rental (inside) - Park County Fair - 8' x 16'	Each	Includes: inside table	\$135	\$ 140	\$ 126	\$ 112	-
BO03	Vendor Booth Rental (inside) - Park County Fair - 8' x 24'	Each	Includes: inside table	\$200	\$ 205	\$ 185	\$ 164	-
BO04	Vendor Booth Rental (inside) - Park County Fair - 8' x 8'	Each	Includes: inside table + electricity	\$90	\$ 95	\$ 85	\$ 76	-
BO05	Vendor Booth Rental (inside)- Park County Fair - 8' x 16'	Each	Includes: inside table + electricity	\$155	\$ 160	\$ 144	\$ 128	-
BO06	Vendor Booth Rental (inside) - Park County Fair - 8' x 24'	Each	Includes: inside table + electricity	\$220	\$ 225	\$ 203	\$ 180	-
BO07	Vendor Booth Rental (outside)- Park County Fair - 20 x 20'	Each	includes: outside space	\$60	\$ 65	\$ 58	\$ 52	-
BO08	Vendor Booth Rental (outside)- Park County Fair - 20 x 40'	Each	includes: outside space	\$115	\$ 120	\$ 108	\$ 96	-
BO09	Vendor Booth Rental (outside)- Park County Fair - 20 x 20'	Each	includes: outside space + electricity	\$80	\$ 85	\$ 77	\$ 68	-
BO10	Vendor Booth Rental (outside)- Park County Fair - 20 x 40'	Each	includes: outside space + electricity	\$135	\$ 140	\$ 126	\$ 112	-
BO11	Vendor Booth Rental - Christmas Fair - 8' x 8'	Each	Includes: inside table with/without electricity FCFS	\$40	\$ 45	\$ 41	\$ 36	-
BO12	Vendor Booth Rental - Christmas Fair - 8' x 16'	Each	Includes: inside table with/without electricity FCFS	\$70	\$ 75	\$ 67	\$ 60	-
BO13	Vendor Booth Rental - Christmas Fair - 8' x 24'	Each	Includes: inside table with/without electricity FCFS	\$100	\$ 105	\$ 95	\$ 84	-
CA01	Camping: RV Hook-Ups	Day	Electricity and RV dump for event-goers only. Closed to the public. Refer to Policies and	\$25	\$ 26	\$ 23	\$ 21	-
CA02	Camping: Tent	Day	Use of shower house included.	n/a	\$ 16	\$ 14	\$ 13	-
CA03	Individual Use of RV Dump	Each	Limited to approved campers only. Closed to the	\$5	\$ 6	\$ 5	\$ 5	-
EQ01	AV Equipment(TV-VCR, LCD Projector)	Day	Must provide liability insurance.	\$30	\$ 31	\$ 28	\$ 25	\$500
EQ02	Chairs (unless included in room rental)	Each	Included in room rental	\$1	\$ 1	\$ 1	\$ 1	-
EQ03	Panels	Day	Rate per panel per day.	\$10	\$ 11	\$ 10	\$ 9	\$100
EQ04	Water Tanks - Portable	Day	Rate per tank - filled daily	n/a	\$ 11	\$ 10	\$ 9	\$100
EQ05	Portable Bleachers	Event	5 row – seats 50	\$45	\$ 50	\$ 45	\$ 40	-
EQ06	Stage – Platform type	Section	Rate per section per day	\$15	\$ 16	\$ 14	\$ 13	-
EQ07	Peg Boards	Section	Rate per peg board per day	\$5	\$ 6	\$ 5	\$ 5	-



# **FAIRGROUNDS AND PARKS**

# Fee Schedule

#### DRAFT - FOR COMMISSIONER REVIEW AND APPROVAL.

Code	FACILITY, SERVICE OR EQUIPMENT	UNIT	DESCRIPTION	CURRENT RATES (c. 11.1.16)	FY19 INDIVIDUAL/ COMMERCIAL	FY19 INDIVIDUAL/ COMMERCIAL	FY19 COMMUNITY/ NONPROFIT	BASE DEPOSIT
E)/04	Market 199 Hall and	Devent	*C Par Harry CO 4001 F 1:151 Page 201	ĆCEO.	STANDARD	STD/ADJUSTED	Ć 540	Ć 400
EX01	Main Exhibit Hall-week	Percent	*6-Day Usage. 60x180' - Exhibit Room Only	\$650	\$ 675	\$ 607	\$ 540	\$400
EX02	Main Exhibit Hall-day	Day	60x180' - Exhibit Room Only	\$175	\$ 180	\$ 162	\$ 144	\$400
EX03	Main Exhibit Hall-extra day	Day	60x180' - Exhibit Room Only	\$100	\$ 105	\$ 95	\$ 84	\$400
EX04	Kitchen w/out fryer and grill	Hour	Commercial Kitchen only	\$150	\$ 160	\$ 144	\$ 128	\$400
EX05	Kitchen with fryer and grill	Day	Commerical Kitchen - Fryer and Grill	\$50	\$ 53	\$ 47	\$ 42	\$400
EX06	Kitchen & Dining Room	Day	Commercial kitchen and dining room	\$250	\$ 260	\$ 234	\$ 208	\$200
EX07	Dining Room Only	Day	Including table and chairs (as requested)	\$100	\$ 110	\$ 99	\$ 88	\$100
HO01	Horse Stalling - Indoor	Day	Rate per head. Includes bedding.	\$15	\$ 16	\$ 14	'	-
HO02	Horse Stalling - Covered	Day	In the lean-to, located behind the horse barn.	\$15	\$ 16	\$ 14	\$ 13	-
HO03	Horse Stalling - Outside	Day	Located on the north and south sides of horse	\$15	\$ 16	\$ 14	\$ 13	-
LA01	Employee Labor Fees	Hour	Rate per employee per hour	\$45	\$ 47	\$ 43	\$ 38	1
LA02	Employee Labor with equipment	Hour	Rate per employee using equipment (i.e., skid	\$65	\$ 68	\$ 61	\$ 55	\$400
PA01	Park Reservation	Each	Reservation Fee for reserving a Park County Park	n/a	\$ 20	\$ 18	\$ 16	-
PA02	Recurring Reservation	Each	Reservation Fee for reserving a Park County Park	n/a	\$ 5	\$ 5	\$ 4	-
PA03	Special Use	Each	Application Fee for a special use of the Park	n/a	\$ 20	\$ 18	\$ 16	-
PA04	Park Reservation	Each	Deposit Only for events at Park County Parks	n/a	\$ 100	\$ 90	\$ 80	\$100
PA05	Park Reservation	Each	Deposit : Reservation for Events with Tents or	n/a	\$ 400	\$ 360	\$ 320	\$400
PA06	Park Use Fee	Each	Park Use Fee - 4 hours or less	n/a	\$ 120	\$ 108	\$ 96	-
PA07	Park Use Fee	Each	Park Use Fee - 4 hours or more but less than 12	n/a	\$ 180	\$ 162	\$ 144	-
PA08	Open Container Waiver	Day	Waiver Application Fee	n/a	\$ 25	\$ 23	\$ 20	-
PL01	Parking lot	Day	Parking lot. Circus, carnival= \$1K deposit	\$150	\$ 155	\$ 139	\$ 124	\$1,000
PL02	Parking lot - back	Day	Entire back parking lot.	n/a	\$ 105	\$ 95	\$ 84	\$500
PL03	Parking - car/truck, with electric hookups	Month	daily rate / 30	n/a	\$ 31	\$ 28	\$ 25	-
PL04	Parking - car/truck w/out electric hookups	Month	daily rate / 30	n/a	\$ 31	\$ 28	\$ 25	-
PL05	Parking Lot Vendors	Day	Use Fee - 4 hours or less. No electricity	n/a	\$ 120	\$ 108	\$ 96	-
PL06	Parking Lot Vendors	Day	Use Fee - 4 hours or less. Electric hook-ups	n/a	\$ 140	\$ 126	\$ 112	-
PL07	Parking Lot Vendors	Day	Park Use Fee - 4 hours or more but less than 12	n/a	\$ 350	\$ 315	\$ 280	\$100
PL08	Parking Lot Vendors	Day	Park Use Fee - 4 hours or more but less than 12	n/a	\$ 350	\$ 315	\$ 280	\$100
ST01	Outdoor Storage - RV/Boat	Month	October - March. Up to 30' in length, plus \$15 per	\$0	\$ 26	\$ 23	\$ 21	-
ST02	Winter Boat Storage - Indoor	Month	October - March. Up to 30' in length, plus \$15 per	\$55	\$ 60	\$ 54	\$ 48	-
ST03	Winter RV Storage - indoor	Month	October - March. Up to 30' in length, plus \$15 per	\$45	\$ 50	\$ 45	\$ 40	-
SU01	Catering Surcharge	Percent	10% on food & non-alcoholic beverages served in	n/a	\$ 0.100	\$ 0.090	\$ 0.080	-
SU02	Concessions Surcharge	Percent	10% on all concessions sold	n/a	\$ 0.100	\$ 0.090	\$ 0.080	-
SU03	Facility Admission Surcharge	Ticket	\$.50 per ticket sold if admission charge is \$4.99 or	n/a	\$ 0.500	\$ 0.450	\$ 0.400	-
SU04	Participant Surcharge	Percent	\$1.00 or 10% of participation fee	n/a	10%	9%	8%	-
SU05	Ticket Surcharge	Percent	\$1.00 or 5% of ticket amount if admission charge is	n/a	5%	5%	4%	-
SU06	Vendor Booth Surcharge	Percent	Booth fee or 10% of booth rental fee	n/a	10%	9%	8%	-